<u>Minutes</u>

December 17, 2024 Truth in Taxation Meeting

- 1) The meeting was called to order by Mayor Bob Dablow at 7:30PM.
 - a) Council Members present were Mayor/Bob Dablow, Tom Berglind, Adam Jenstead, Toran Thornton and Drew Schwan.
 - b) Others present were Wendy Otte/Clerk, Tyler Spriggs and Jim & Sheri Ernst.

2) 2025 Budgets

a) Recycling

A MOTION was made by Adam Jenstead to approve the 2025 recycling budget. It was 2^{nd} by Toran Thornton and the motion carried.

b) Health

A MOTION was made by Adam Jenstead to approve the 2025 health budget. It was 2^{nd} by Toran Thornton and the motion carried.

c) Garbage

A MOTION was made by Toran Thornton to approve the 2025 garbage budget. It was 2^{nd} by Adam Jenstead and the motion carried.

d) Wastewater

A MOTION was made by Adam Jenstead to approve the 2025 wastewater budget. It was 2^{nd} by Toran Thornton and the motion carried.

e) Water

A MOTION was made by Toran Thornton to approve the 2025 water budget. It was 2^{nd} by Tom Berglind and the motion carried.

f) General Expenses

A MOTION was made by Adam Jenstead to approve the 2025 general expenses budget. It was 2nd by Toran Thornton and the motion carried.

g) General Receipts

A MOTION was made by Toran Thornton to approve the 2025 general receipts budget. It was 2^{nd} by Adam Jenstead and the motion carried.

3) Final Property Tax Levy

A MOTION was made by Adam Jenstead to adopt a resolution setting the 2024 general levy payable in 2025 at \$172,692.00 or a 4% increase from last year's final levy and the special levy at \$39,297.00. It was 2nd by Toran Thornton and the motion carried.

Jim & Sheri Ernst had questions on why their home and garage values rose dramatically. Unfortunately, the city does not set the assessment values, they will need to contact the county for issues with the assessment.

4) Adjournment

A MOTION was made by Drew Schwan to adjourn. It was 2nd by Tom Berglind and the motion carried.

The meeting adjourned at 7:55 PM.

Respectfully Submitted

Approved 1-21-25

Wendy Otte, City Clerk